There shall be elected at the first general election, provided for by this constitution, one chief justice and

two associate justices of the supreme court. At said first election the chief justice shall be elected to hold his office

until the general election in the year one thousand eight hundred ninety-two (1892), and one of the associate

justices to hold office until the general election in the year one thousand eight hundred ninety-four (1894), and the

other associate justice to hold his office until the general election in the year one thousand eight hundred ninety-six

(1896), and each shall hold until his successor is elected and quaUfied. The terms of office of said justices, and

which one shall be chief justice, shaU at the first and all subsequent elections be designated by ballot. After said

first election one chief justice or one associate justice shall be elected at the general election every two years,

commencing in the year one thousand eight hundred ninety-two (1892), and if the legislative assembly shall

increase the number of justices to five, the fust terms of office of such additional justices shall be fixed by law in

such manner that at least one of the five justices shall be elected every two years. The chief justice shall preside at